

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 451 OF 2017**

Maharashtra State Electricity ...Petitioner

Versus

Prerna Cables Pvt. Ltd. ...Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4050 OF 2022
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 451 OF 2017
WITH
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 146 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 20159 OF 2023
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 146 OF 2023
WITH
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 148 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 17732 OF 2023
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 148 OF 2023
WITH
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 147 OF 2023
WITH
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 192 OF 2023
WITH**

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 458 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 32589 OF 2022
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 458 OF 2017
WITH
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 457 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 28337 OF 2022
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 457 OF 2017
WITH
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 463 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 27527 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 39028 OF 2022
IN
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 463 OF 2017

Mr. Harsh Joshi, i/b K.P. Law Associates LLP, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Sudhir Vioditel, a/w Sarthak Utangale, i/b M/s. Utangle & Co., for Respondent.

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.
DATE : JANUARY 9, 2025

PC :

1. At the request of the Learned Counsel for the Petitioner in this batch of Petitions, stand over to February 6, 2025 under the caption “For Final Hearing and Disposal”.

2. Having heard the Learned Counsel briefly on an overview of the matter, it is evident that the Petitioner’s Counsel would be arguing the common issue involved across all Petitions and should not need more than ninety minutes to present the Petitioner’s case. Liberty is granted to file a short and crisp Note on Submissions, not exceeding five pages, crystallizing the issues involved on or before the next date of hearing. It is upto the Counsel for the Petitioner to plan the time within the aforesaid allocation, focusing on the core issues, bearing in mind the jurisdiction of the Court under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

3. Stand over to ***February 6, 2025***.

4. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court’s website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]

Page 3 of 3

January 9, 2025